

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8022 of 2023**

With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8022 of 2023

=====

BHOLABHAI RAMJIBHAI PATEL HUF & ORS.

Versus
 STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR PUSHPADATTA VYAS(1296) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2
 MS HETAL PATEL, ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
 Respondent(s) No. 1,2
 MR ADITYA S PATEL(12087) for the Respondent(s) No. 11,12,13,14,5,7,9
 MR UMANG H OZA(2440) for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4
 UNSERVED EXPIRED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 10,6

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS.
JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL
 and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 18/07/2025

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)

ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1 OF 2025:-

The present application has been filed simply praying for deletion of respondent nos.6 and 10 in the array of parties as they have expired, with the assertion that heirs and legal representatives of the said respondents are already on record.

There is no objection to this application by the learned advocate appearing for the respondents.

The application is allowed. Necessary incorporation be made in the array of parties by adding word “deceased” as against the names of respondent nos.6 and 10.

ORDER IN SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION:-

Mr. Aditya S. Patel, learned advocate has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent nos.5 to 14 [except respondent nos.6 and 10 - original owners]; Mr. Umang H. Oza, learned advocate has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent nos.3 and 4 [subsequent purchasers].

Let the record of the present writ petition be placed along with the writ petition No.9666 of 2019.

The record of Special Civil Application No.11961 of 2021 decided on 25.08.2021 shall also be placed before the Court.

Put up this matter on 22.07.2025.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

A. B. VAGHELA